2. Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances
existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is
impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that
exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done
retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

74

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)
3 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Notes

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,182 - 5,182 5,165 - 5,165

Capital work-in-progress 566 - 566 1,210 - 1,210

Biological assets other than bearer plants A - 370 370 - 370 370

Financial assets

Investments 123 - 123 20 - 20

Loans 18 - 18 - - -

Other financial assets 175 - 175 192 - 192

Deferred tax assets (net) B 418 (172) 246 503 (209) 294

Other non current assets 460 - 460 283 - 283

Total non current assets 6,942 198 7,140 7,373 161 7,534
Current assets
Inventories 5,800 - 5,800 6,136 - 6,136

Financial assets

Investments 81 - 81 85 - 85

Trade receivables 3,040 - 3,040 2,686 - 2,686

Cash and cash equivalents 390 - 390 287 - 287

Bank balances other than cash and
cash equivalents 134 - 134 166 - 166

Other financial assets 2,278 - 2,278 2,113 - 2,113

Other current assets 1,752 - 1,752 1,699 - 1,699

Total current assets 13,475 - 13,475 13,172 - 13,172
Total assets 20,417 198 20,615 20,545 161 20,706
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 782 - 782 782 - 782

Other equity C 10,303 198 10,501 11,160 161 11,321

Total equity 1 1,085 198 11,283 11,942 161 12,103
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 1,195 - 1,195 1,067 - 1,067

Provisions 701 - 701 724 - 724

Total non current liabilities 1,896 - 1,896 1,791 - 1,791
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 2,805 - 2,805 1,178 - 1,178

Trade payables 171 - 171 451 - 451

Other financial liabilities 2,377 - 2,377 3,235 - 3,235

Other liabilities 1,318 - 1,318 1,107 - 1,107

Provisions 765 - 765 841 - 841

Total current liabilities 7,436 - 7,436 6,812 - 6,812
Total liabilities 9,332 - 9,332 8,603 - 8,603
Total equity and liabilities 20,417 198 20,615 20,545 161 20,706

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

Opening balance sheet as at 1 April 2016   Balance sheet as at 31 March 2017

Previous
GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

75

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)
3 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Reconciliations (continued)
Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Notes Previous Effects of transition Ind AS
GAAP* to Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations 24,460 - 24,460

Other income A 475 107 582

Total Income 24,935 107 25,042

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 8,108 - 8,108

Purchases of stock-in-trade 262 - 262

Changes in inventories of finished
goods and stock -in-trade 149 - 149

Employee benefits expenses B 3,451 (65) 3,386

Finance costs 571 - 571

Depreciation and amortisation 232 - 232

Other expenses 10,517 - 10,517

Total expenses 23,290 (65) 23,225

Profit before exceptional items and tax 1,645 172 1,817
Exceptional items (322) - (322)

Profit before tax 1,323 172 1,495

Tax expense:
Current tax 658 - 658

Short provision for tax relating to prior years - - -

Net current tax expense 658 - 658

Deferred tax C (85) 60 (25)

Net tax expense 573 60 633
Profit for the year 750 112 862

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Remeasurement of defined benefit liability D - (65) (65)

Income tax related to items that will not be
reclassified to statement of profit or loss - 23 23

Other comprehensive income - (42) (42)

Total comprehensive income for the year 750 70 820

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to
this note

Year ended 31 March 2017

76

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

3 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Reconciliations (continued)

Explanations for reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

A Biological assets other than bearer plants

The Company has teak, rose wood and mahagony trees in plantation division which were not recognised in

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account * * * -
Balance in foreign bank account - - 14 -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 891 * 31 -
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 69 - 3 -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 69 - 3 -

As at 1 April 2016 USD GBP EURO SGD

Financial assets
Trade receivables 1,411 - 48 -
Cash and cash equivalents
Balance in EEFC account * * * -
Balance in foreign bank account - - 15 -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 1,411 * 63 -
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 37 10 20 *

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 37 10 20 *

109

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

41 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 10.11 8.22 6.61 5.38

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (10.11) (8.22) (6.61) (5.38)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.55 0.29 0.36 0.19

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.55) (0.29) (0.36) (0.19)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% * * * *

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% * * * *

110

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

41 Financial instruments (continued)
(a) ‘Foreign currency risk (continued)

I. Assets Foreign As at 31 March 2018   As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016
currency

Exchange  Amount in Rs Exchange Amount in Rs  Exchange  Amount in Rs
 rate foreign rate foreign rate foreign

currency currency currency

[…]

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term
debt obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed / floating rates
exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instru-
ments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

   Nominal amount

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 92 202 147

Financial liabilities - borrowings
(including current maturities of long-term loans) 1,703 1,644 1,319

1,795 1,846 1,466

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 5,427 1,178 2,805

5,427 1,178 2,805

Total 7,222 3,024 4,271

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
remain constant.

Profit for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

31 March 2018

Variable-rate instruments (54.14) 54.14 (35.40) 35.40

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (54.14) 54.14 (35.40) 35.40

31 March 2017

Variable-rate instruments (43.58) 43.58 (28.50) 28.50

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (43.58) 43.58 (28.50) 28.50

112

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

42 Biological assets other than bearer plants

Reconciliation of carrying amount

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2016 370

New plantations -

Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes -

-due to physical changes -

Balance at 31 March 2017 370

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2017 370

New plantations -

[…]

2. Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires a Group to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances
existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is
impracticable.

Accordingly, the Group has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances
that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been
done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

140

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes forming part of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018  (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)
3 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Notes

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,185 - 5,185 5,192 - 5,192

Capital work-in-progress 566 - 566 1,210 - 1,210

Biological assets other than bearer plants A 370 370 - 370 370

Financial assets

Investments 6 - 6 3 - 3

Other financial assets 175 - 175 193 - 193

Deferred tax assets (net) B 422 (175) 247 507 (213) 294

Other non current assets 483 - 483 295 - 295

Total non current assets 6,837 195 7,032 7,400 157 7,557
Current assets
Inventories 5,805 - 5,805 6,150 - 6,150

Financial assets

Investments D 249 12 261 322 23 345

Trade receivables 3,040 - 3,040 2,694 - 2,694

Cash and cash equivalents 588 - 588 465 - 465

Bank balances other than cash and
cash equivalents 134 - 134 166 - 166

Other financial assets 2,229 - 2229 2007 - 2007

Other current assets 1,798 - 1798 1730 - 1730

Total current assets 13,843 12 13,855 13,534 23 13,557
Total assets 20,680 207 20,887 20,934 180 21,114
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 782 - 782 782 - 782

Other equity C 10,713 207 10,920 11,691 178 11,869

Total equity 1 1,495 207 11,702 12,473 178 12,651
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 968 - 968 1,115 - 1,115

Deferred tax liabilities - - - 2 2

Provisions 707 - 707 732 - 732

Total non current liabilities 1,675 - 1,675 1,847 2 1,849
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings 2,805 - 2,805 1,178 - 1,178

Trade payables 188 - 188 474 - 474

Other financial liabilities 2,380 - 2,380 2,960 - 2,960

Other liabilities 1,369 - 1,369 1,159 - 1,159

Provisions 768 - 768 843 - 843

Total current liabilities 7,510 - 7,510 6,614 - 6,614
Total liabilities 9,185 - 9,185 8,461 2 8,463
Total equity and liabilities 20,680 207 20,887 20,934 180 21,114

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to this note.

Opening Balance sheet as at 1 April 2016   Balance sheet as at 31 March 2017

Previous
GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP*

Effects of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

141

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes forming part of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018  (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)
3 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Reconciliations (continued)
Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Year ended 31 March 2017

Notes Previous Effects of transition Ind AS
GAAP* to Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations 24,540 - 24,540
Other income A 478 117 595

Total Income 25,018 117 25,135

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 8,108 - 8,108
Purchases of stock-in-trade 262 - 262
Changes in inventories of finished
goods and stock -in-trade 149 - 149
Employee benefits expenses B 3,483 (65) 3,318
Finance costs 537 - 537
Depreciation and amortisation 234 - 234
Other expenses 10,538 (1) 10,537
CSR expenditure 18 - 18

Total expenses 23,329 (66) 23,263

Profit before exceptional items and tax 1,689 183 1,872
Exceptional items (222) - (222)
Profit before tax 1,467 183 1,650
Tax expense:
Current tax 681 - 681
Deferred tax C (85) 63 (22)
Net tax expense 596 63 659
Profit for the year 871 120 991
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to  statement profit or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability D - (65) (65)
Income tax related to items that will not be
reclassified to statement of profit or loss - 23 23
Other comprehensive income - (42) (42)

Total comprehensive income for the year 871 78 949
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company  871  120  991
Non-controlling interest  -  -  -
Profit for the year  871  120  991
Other comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company  -  (42)  (42)
Non-controlling interest  -  -  -
Other comprehensive income for the year
net of income tax  -  (42)  (42)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Company  871  78  949
Non-controlling interest  -  -  -
Total comprehensive income for the year  871  78  949

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose to
this note

142

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes forming part of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018  (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

3 First time adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Reconciliations (continued)

Explanations for reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

A Biological assets other than bearer plants

The Group has teak, rose wood and mahagony trees in plantation division which were not recognised in books

[…]

Balance in foreign bank account - - 14 - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 895 * 31 - -
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 69 - 3 1 -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 69 - 3 1 -

As at 1 April 2016 USD GBP EURO JPY SGD
Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,414 - 48 - -
Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account * * * - -
Balance in foreign bank account - - 15 - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 1,414 - 63 - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 39 10 20 1 -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 39 10 20 1 -

Asterisk denotes figures below ` 50,000/-

174

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes forming part of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018  (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

39 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at
31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 10.21 8.25 6.68 5.39

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (10.21) (8.25) (6.68) (5.39)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.55 0.29 0.36 0.19

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.55) (0.29) (0.36) (0.19)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% (0.02) * (0.01) *

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% 0.02 * 0.01 *

SGD sensitivity

INR/SGD - increase by 1% 0.01 - - -

INR/SGD - decrease by 1% (0.01)  - - -

JPY sensitivity

INR/JPY - increase by 1% (0.01) (0.01) * *

INR/JPY - decrease by 1% 0.01 0.01 * *

175

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes forming part of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018  (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

39 Financial instruments (continued)
D  Foreign currency risk

I. Assets Foreign As at 31 March 2018   As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016
currency

Exchange  Amount in Rs Exchange Amount in Rs  Exchange  Amount in Rs
 rate foreign rate foreign rate foreign

currency currency currency
Receivables (trade and other) - (A) USD 64.91 20 1,322 66.87 13 895 66.92 21 1,414

[…]

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed / floating rates
exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as
reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

   Nominal amount

31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 145 355 293

Financial liabilities - borrowings
(including current maturities of long-term loans) 1,476 1,417 1,092

1,621 1,772 1,385

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 5,427 1,178 2,805

5,427 1,178 2,805

Total 7,048 2,950 4,190

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,,
remain constant.

Profit for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

31 March 2018

Variable-rate instruments (54.14) 54.14 (35.40) 35.40

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (54.14) 54.14 (35.40) 35.40

31 March 2017

Variable-rate instruments (43.58) 43.58 (28.50) 28.50

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (43.58) 43.58 (28.50) 28.50

177

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes forming part of the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018  (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs, except share data and where otherwise stated)

40 Biological assets other than bearer plants

Reconciliation of carrying amount

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2016 370

New plantations -

Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes -

-due to physical changes -

Balance at 31 March 2017 370

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2017 370